unaudited condensed combining financial statements. Actual statements of
operations of the companies will be combined from the effective date of the
acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements should be
read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of Quintus and
Acuity.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combining statements of operations do not
include the one-time $3.0 million charge for purchased in-process technology
arising from this acquisition, as it is a material nonrecurring charge. This
charge will be included in the actual consolidated statement of operations of
Quintus when the acquisition is consummated.

The unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet reflects the 1,363,334
shares of Series F convertible preferred stock issued on August 26, 1999, at
$8.25 per share for cash consideration of $11,247,500.

F-42

120

QUINTUS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING BALANCE SHEETS
JUNE 30, 1999

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

SERIES F
PREFERRED   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

QUINTUS   ACUITY   STOCK   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   COMBINED
(IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash.....  $   467   $  2,232   $11,248   $   --   $ 13,947
Accounts receivable, less

allowance for doubtful
accounts.....   10,765   292   --   --   11,057

Prepaid expenses and other
assets.....   1,295   610   --   --   1,905

--------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total current assets.....   12,527   3,134   11,248   --   26,909

Property and equipment, net.....   3,139   1,103   --   --   4,242
Purchased technology, less

accumulated amortization.....   1,778   --   --   --   1,778
Intangible assets, less accumulated

amortization.....   2,506   --   --   41,500   3   44,006

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Other assets.....   324   49   --   --   373
--------   --------   -------   -------   --------

Total assets.....  $ 20,274   $  4,286   $11,248   $41,500   $ 77,308
========   ========   =======   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable.....  $  3,983   $   445   $   --   $   --   $  4,428
Other accrued liabilities.....   4,454   632   --   300   5   5,386
Deferred revenue.....   6,706   577   --   (200)   6   7,083
Borrowings under bank line of

credit.....   4,868   --   --   --   4,868
Current portion of long-term

debt.....   1,425   1,262   --   --   2,687
--------   --------   -------   -------   --------

Total current liabilities.....   21,436   2,916   --   100   24,452
Long-term debt, less current

portion.....   1,449   566   --   --   2,015
Deferred revenue.....   200   --   --   --   200
Redeemable convertible preferred

stock.....   17,811   --   --   --   17,811
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY):

Preferred stock.....   13,707   9   11,248   24,391   1, 2, 8   49,355
Common stock.....   4,323   5   --   20,795   1, 2   25,123
Additional paid-in capital.....   --   22,781   --   (22,781)   1   --
Notes receivable from

stockholder.....   (267)   --   --   --   (267)
Deferred stock-based

compensation.....   (1,415)   --   --   --   (1,415)
Treasury stock.....   --   (280)   --   280   1   --
Accumulated deficit.....   (36,970)   (21,711)   --   18,715   1, 4   (39,966)

--------   --------   -------   -------   --------
Total stockholders' equity

(deficiency).....   (20,622)   804   11,248   41,400   32,830
--------   --------   -------   -------   --------

Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity
(deficiency).....  $ 20,274   $  4,286   $11,248   $41,500   $ 77,308

========   ========   =======   =======   ========
</TABLE>

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-43

121

QUINTUS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1999

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

QUINTUS   ACUITY
YEAR ENDED   YEAR ENDED
MARCH 31,   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA

1999   1998   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   PRO FORMA
(UNAUDITED)   COMBINED

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue.....   $ 30,307   $ 6,719   $   400   6   $ 37,426
Cost of revenue.....   9,177   1,381   --   10,558

--------   -------   -------   --------
Gross profit.....   21,130   5,338   400   26,868
Operating Expenses:

Sales and marketing.....   17,147   6,312   --   23,459
Research and development.....   6,719   4,390   --   11,109
General and administrative.....   3,577   2,377   --   5,954
Amortization of intangibles.....   3,185   --   8,300   7   11,485
Stock-based compensation.....   171   --   --   171

--------   -------   -------   --------
Total operating expenses...   30,799   13,079   8,300   52,178

--------   -------   -------   --------
Loss from operations.....   (9,669)   (7,741)   (7,900)   (25,310)
Other income (expense), net.....   (917)   57   (860)

--------   -------   -------   --------
Net loss from continuing

operations.....   $(10,586)   $(7,684)   $(7,900)   $(26,170)
========   =======   =======   ========

Basic and diluted loss per common
share from continuing operations...   $  (3.73)   (6.01)

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

========   ========
Shares used in basic and diluted loss

per common share.....   2,835   4,355
========   ========

</TABLE>

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statement of operations.

F-44

122

QUINTUS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINING STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1999 (UNAUDITED)

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
QUINTUS   ACUITY   ADJUSTMENTS   NOTES   COMBINED

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenue.....  $10,293   $   534   $   200   6   $11,027
Cost of revenue.....   2,639   313   --   2,952

-------   -------   -------   -------
Gross profit.....   7,654   221   200   8,075
Operating Expenses:

Sales and marketing.....   4,314   1,339   5,653
Research and development.....   1,873   989   2,862
General and administrative.....   998   442   --   1,440
Amortization of intangibles.....   796   --   2,075   7   2,871
Stock-based compensation.....   169   --   169

-------   -------   -------   -------
Total operating expenses.....   8,150   2,770   2,075   12,995

-------   -------   -------   -------
Loss from operations.....   (496)   (2,549)   (1,875)   (4,921)
Other income (expense), net.....   (194)   (15)   (209)

-------   -------   -------   -------
Net loss from continuing operations.....  $  (690)  $(2,564)   $(1,875)   $(5,130)

=======   =======   =======   =======
Basic and diluted loss per common share

from continuing operations.....  $ (0.20)   $ (1.02)
=======   =======

Shares used in basic and diluted loss per
common share.....   3,506   5,026

=======   =======
</TABLE>

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial statement of operations.

F-45

123

QUINTUS CORPORATION

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1999 AND STATEMENT OF